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ments of section 13 was offered by the contributing member, and (2) the policy 
or contract has been terminated for reasons other than (a) nonpayment of premi- 
um; (b) failure to make copayments required by the health care plan; (0) moving 
out of the area served; or (d) a materially false statement or misrepresentation 
by the enrollee in the application for membership; and, provided further, that 
the option to enroll in the plan is exercised within 30 days of termination of the 
existing policy or contract. 

Coverage allowed under this section is effective on the date of termination; 
when the contract or policy is terminated and the enrollee has completed the 
proper application and paid the required premium or fee. 

Expenses incurred from the preexisting conditions of individuals enrolled in 
the state plan under this subdivision must be paid by the contributing member 
canceling coverage as set forth in section 62E.l 1, subdivision 10. 

The application must include evidence of termination of the existing policy 
or certificate as required in subdivision 1. 

Sec. 32. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 62D.04l, subdivisions 5 Q agl §, g 

repealed. 

Sec. 33. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 _t_c_> g a_n(_i fl _tg g; g: effective E day following final enact- 

ment. Section _1_6_ i_s effective Januagy L 1990. 
Approved April 24, 1988 

CHAPTER 6l3—H.F.N0. 2291 
An act relating to state agencies; amending, enacting, and repealing certain laws admin- 

istered by the department of administration; requiring the commissioner of administration to 
consider the provision of child care facilities in new state ofiice space; requiring state agencies 
to adopt policies regulating smoking in space under their control; increasing the powers of the 
state board for community colleges; changing the criteria for board membership; amending 
Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 15.0591, subdivision 2; I6A.41, subdivision 1; 16B.07, 
subdivisions 2 and 3; I6B.08, subdivision 4; 16B.09, subdivision 3; 16B.24, by adding subdivi- 
sions; I6B.28; 16B.42, subdivision 1; 16B.48, subdivision 2; 16B.55, subdivisions 3 and 6; 
16B.65, subdivision 3: I6B.85; 94.12; 136.61, subdivision 1; 136.622; 136.67, subdivision 2; 
214.07, subdivision 1; and 382.153; Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, sections I6B.09, 
subdivision 1; 16B.67; 1I5A.15, subdivision 6; and 168.012, subdivision 1; Laws 1987, chap- 
ter 365, section 24; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 16B; and 
136. 
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 15.0591, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. BODIES AFFECTED. A member meeting the qualifications in 
subdivision 1 shall must be appointed to the following boards, commissions, 
advisory councils, task forces, or committees: 

(1) advisory council on battered women; 

(2) advisory task force on the use of state facilities; 

(3) alcohol and other drug abuse advisory council; 

(4) board for eemmunity eelleges; 

(-5) board of examiners for nursing home administrators; 

(6) Q) board on aging; 
(-7-) (_6_) chiropractic examiners board; 

(8-) (1) consumer advisory council on vocational rehabilitation; 

(9) (33) council for the handicapped; 

(-l-(-)) (2) council on affairs of Spanish-speaking people; 

(+19 (_1_O) council on black Minnesotans; 

(-1-2-) (_1_1) dentistry board; 

(+3) (l_2) department of jobs and training advisory council; 

(+49 (Q) higher education coordinating board; 
(-1-5) (_l;4_) housing finance agency; 

(+6) (lg) Indian advisory council on chemical dependency; 

(-1-7-)‘(l_6) medical examiners board; 

(+8) Q1) medical policy directional task force on mental health; 
(-1-9) (£3) Minnesota employment and economic development task force; 

(-20) (Q) Minnesota oflice of volunteer services advisory committee; 
(-2-1-) (Q) Minnesota state arts board; 
(-2-2-) g21g mortuary sciences advisory council; 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by etrileeeut.

Copyright © 1988 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 613 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1988 728 

(-23-) Q2) nursing board; 
(-24) Q3 optometry board‘; 
(2-5) (23) pharmacy board; 

(-26-) (2_5_) physical therapists council; 

(-2-7-) (E) podiatry board; 

(-28) (2_7) psychology board; 

(-29) @) veterans advisory committee. 
Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section l6A.41, subdivision 1, is amended 

to read: 

Subdivision 1. CERTIFIED. Except as provided in subdivision la, when 
claims against the state are made for which there is an appropriation available, 
an official with authority to pay a claim shall approve the claim by certifying 
that the service was performed or, the goods or material furnished; o_r monthly 
telephone service i_s i_n effect. The claim must be sent to the commissioner 
accompanied by a transmittal form as prescribed by the commissioner. 

Sec. 3. [l6B.052] AUTHORITY TO TRANSFER FUNDS. 
Lite commissioner fill, @ jt_h_e_ approval pf _t_1'_l_§ commissioner pf finance, 

transfer from gr_i internal service g enterprise fund account t_o another internal 
service gr enterprise fund account, a_1_1y contributed canital appropriated by _t_l_i_e 
legislature. 1 transfer fig pg made o_rily Q provide working capital _QI_‘ 

positive E flgvg Q _tli_e account t_o which th_e money i_s transferred. 1 
transfer must l_)_e repaid within Q months. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 16B.O7, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. REQUIREMENT CONTRACTS. Standard requirement price con- 
tracts for supplies or services to be purchased by the state must be established by 
competitive bids § provided Q subdivision 1. The standard requirement price 
contracts may contain escalation clauses and may provide for a negotiated price 
increase or decrease based upon a demonstrable industrywide or regional increase 
or decrease in the vendor’s costs 95 £o_i_‘ t_lg addition _o_f similar products Q 
replacement items n_ot significant t_o E total value o_f existin_g contracts. The 
term of these contracts may not exceed two years with an option on the part of 
the state to renew for an additional two E years including a_ll extensions. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 16B.O7, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. PUBLICATION OF NOTICE; EXPENDITURES OVER $15,000 
AND REQUESTS FOR PROPOSAL. If the amount of an expenditure or sale is 
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estimated to exceed $15,000, sealed bids g requests :9; proposal as provided i_n 
section 16B.08, subdivision 51, clause ()3), must be solicited by public notice 
inserted at least once in a newspaper or trade journal not less than seven days 
before the final date of submitting bids. The commissioner shall designate the 
newspaper or trade journal for that publication, and may designate different 
newspapers or journals according to the nature of the purchase or contract. The 
commissioner shall also solicit sealed bids by sending notices by mail to all 

prospective bidders known to the commissioner, and by posting notice on a 
public bulletin board in the commissionefs office at least five days before the 
final date of submitting bids. All bids must be sealed when they are received and 
must be opened in public at the hour stated in the notice. All original bids and 
all documents pertaining to the award of a contract must be retained and made 
a part of a permanent file or record and remain open to public inspection. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 16B.08, subdivision 4, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 4. NEGOTIATED CONTRACTS. Lg) In lieu of any of the other 
requirements of this chapter, the commissioner may negotiate a contract for 
public work to be performed at a state-owned institution or installation if the 
cost does not exceed $15,000 and if the head of the affected state agency requests 
the commissioner to do so. The commissioner shall have prepared whatever 
plans and specifications for the public work deemed necessary by the commis- 
sioner to protect the public interest. Contractor’s bonds or security pursuant to 
chapter 574 are not required for contracts entered into pursuant to this subdivi- 
sion. 

Q) 1I_1 @ 91‘ _t_l_1_§ reguirement Q competitive bidding i1_1 section l6B.07, 
subdivision 1, purchases and contracts fly Q negotiated in those circumstances 
determined by E commissioner, $1 Q fly o_f those circumstances fig com- 
missioner §1_1gl_l advertise fgg g request Q proposal as g basis go_r negotiation. 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section l6B.09, subdivision 
1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER. All state contracts 
and purchases made by or under the supervision of the commissioner or an 
agency for which competitive bids are required must be awarded to the lowest 
responsible bidder, taking into consideration conformity with the specifications, 
terms of delivery, gig pugpose :9; which tl1_e contract g purchase ig intended, 
the status §_r£1 capability _o_f_' the vendor, and other eenel-iteieas considerations 
imposed in the call for bids. The commissioner may decide which is the lowest 
responsible bidder for all purchases and may use the principles of life cycle 
costing, where appropriate, in determining the lowest overall bid. As to con- 
tracts other than for purchases, the head of the interested agency shall make the 
decision, subject to the approval of the commissioner. Any or all bids may be 
rejected. In a case where competitive bids are required and where all bids are 
rejected, new bids, if solicited, must be called for as in the first instance, unless 
otherwise provided by law. 
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Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 16B.09, subdivision 3, is amended 
to .read: 

Subd. 3. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES. The commissioner may reject the 
bid of any bidder who has failed to perform a previous contract with the state. 
In the case of identical low bids from two or more bidders, the commissioner 
may use negotiated procurement methods with the tied low bidders for that 
particular transaction, so long as the price paid does not exceed the low tied bid 
price. % commissioner rgg award contracts t_o may Q E bidder i_n 
accordance @ section 16B.09, subdivision L, i_f doing ,S_O does IE1, decrease t_h_g 
service level g diminish gig elfect pf competition. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section l6B.24, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. g SMOKING IN STATE BUILDINGS. Q) 3 protect Q public 
health, comfort, _an_d environment a_n(_1_ tp protect 31,13 nonsmoker’s right 19 g 
smoke-free environmerg smoking i_n a_l1 buildings managed Q‘ leased py _tl1_e 

commissioner under subdivisions _1_ gn_d Q i_s prohibited except where smoking 
grfi file been designated under g policy adopted ir_1 accordance wig; pgpa; 
graph (13), 

(Q) Except Q provided i_n paragraph (g), each state agency @111 adopt g 
smoking policy Q t:h_e space it occupies. Before placing Q policy Q effect, t_lg§ 
agency _s,L1a_ll submit t_l_1§_ policy gig 2_1 E Q; implementing _i_t_ t_o t_l1<=,_ commis- 
sioner o_f employee relations. Lire policy must: 

(_l_) prohibit smoking entirely,‘ Q 
Q) permit ‘smoking only Q designated ‘areas, providing that existing physical 

barriers and ventilation systems 9% pg used t_o prevent 33 substantially mini- 
mize t_h_e_ toxic effect o_f smoke Q adjacent nonsmoking areas. 

Q) Q agency 31 pg; adopt _2_l_ pe_w policy governing pp gpeg i_n which 
smoking i_s prohibited under g policy Q effect gm gig effective Q o_f thl 
subdivision. 

_I§I_o_ employee complaining o_f g smoke-induced discomfort t_o g lessor, lessee, 
manager, g supervisor mgy lg subjected t_o apy disciplinagy action a_s g result pf 
making th_e complaint. 

Sec. 10., Minnesota Statutes 1986, section l6B.24, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. lg CHILD CARE SERVICES SPACE. F_or gt; 9&6} space gag i_s 
leased, purchased, g substantially remodeled fie}; Au ust 1, 1988, gig commis- 
sioner in consider including space usable Q child gr; services. Child @113; 
space nist pg included E th_e commissioner determines ting it i_s needed 11 
thpg it could pg provided a_t reasonable pgs_t. 
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Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section l6B.28, is amended to read: 

l6B.28 SURF-BUS F-EDER-AI: P-RQP-ER5I¥ MATERIALS DISTRIBU- 
TION. 

Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. For purposes of this section the following 
terms have the meanings given them: 

(a) “Surplus property” means commodities, equipment, materials, supplies, 
books, printed matter, and other property made available by the -federal govern- 
ment gt governmental E g nonprofit organization to a another governmental 
git or nonprofit organization. 

(b) “Governmental ypit or nonprofit organization” means the state of Min- 

§._ governmental pn_it gs defined i_p section 471.59, subdivision _l_, Q11 Indian 
tribal government, and any nonprofit and tax-exempt medical institution, hospi- 
tal, clinic, health center, school, school system, college, university, or other 
institution organized and existing for any purpose authorized by federal law to 
accept surplus federal property. 

Subd. 2. AUTHORIZATION. (Q) The commissioner is the state agency 
designated to purchase or, accept pr dispose pf federal surplus property for the 
state and for the benefit of any other governmental _t_1_ryi1 or nonprofit organiza- 
tion for any purpose authorized by gfla. a_n_d_ federal law and in accordance with 
federal rules and regulations. Any governmental ppfi or nonprofit organization 
may designate the commissioner to purchase or accept surplus property for it 

upon mutually agreeable terms and conditions. The commissioner may store 
acquire, accept, warehouse, a_n_d distribute surplus property until it is needed and 
any expenses incurred in connection with the storage gay pf t_l§§e_ _ap_t_s shall be 
paid from the surplus property materials distribution revolving fund. 

(9) lg dispose _o_f surplus property o_r other property ;l_1_a_t g obsolete 9; 
unused t_l1a1 belongs _t9_ t_l1_e_ ski _(_>_1; gry other governmental git Q nonprofit 
organization, _t_l1§ commissioner gy transfer g §e_ll Q t_o_ 2_1 governmental flit 9_r 
nonprofit organization g sill it t_o_ a_ny other person. Federal surplus property 
flit h_a§ been transferred 19 tm state fpr donation Lg public ggencies a_ng non- 
profit organizations my_s_t_ pp transferred Q 1 i_n accordance E _tl1_g p_l_a_n_ 

developed under paragraph (Q; Expenses incurred Q connection @ 113; gig; 
posal pf surplus property Q other property t;lr1_at_ is obsolete g unused must Q; 
aid _f'r‘<):m ’th_e materials distribution revolving fund. I_f gq commissioner s_el_l_s 
_tl1_e property, Qt; proceeds pf _t_l_1§ §al_e_, minus apy expenses _o_f providing tfi 
service gfl py jt_l_1§ commissioner _a_r_e_ appropriated t_o th_e governmental git g 
nonprofit organization Q whose account _t_l;§ % E made, _t_c_) lg $11 
expended py _t_l_1_§ organization f9_1_' mg _puI_‘poses Q determines. 

(Q The commissioner may pentrally acguire, warehouse, and distribute sup- 
plies, materials, and eguipment Q governmental units g nonprofit organiza- 
tions. Exrgnses incurred Q connection with acquiring, warehousing, a_ng distributing 
must Q paid from th_e materials distribution revolving fund. 
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Q) _'1_"l_1p commissioner §h_a_1ll develop Q detailed Q fig disposal o_f donated 
federal property jp conformance @ st_a§ @ gig federal regulations. % 
flip must Q submitted t_q ge governor _f_gg certification £1 submission _t_g tl1_e 
federal administrator g‘ general services. 

Subd. 3. REVOLVING FUND. (a) CREATION. 5136 pay for surplus prop- 
erty reeeived from the federal government for governmental or nerlprefit organi- 

is a surplus property revelripg fund in the state treasury: 1 materials distri- 
bution revolving fund i_s g separate fund i_n th_e state treasury. Q money 
relating t_o tl1_e resource recovegy program established under section l15A.l5, 
subdivision _l_, gll money resulting from _t_l_ie_ acquisition, acceptance, warehous- 
Qg, distribution, E public @ o_f surplus property, a_ll money resulting from 
th_e @ o_f centrally acguired, warehoused, £1 distributed supplies, materials, 
gn_d eguipment, ad a_l1 money relating tp thg cooperative purchasing venture 
established under section 421.59 must pp deposited Q ghp fund. Money paid 
into the surplus prepert-y materials distribution revolving fund is appropriated 
to the commissioner for the purposes of th_e programs gi services referred Q Q 
this section. 

(b)A=B¥A=NGES=Nemere+han,$-lyéwfremrhesurplusprepertyrevehéng 
funelmaybeadveneedtetheeemmissienererastateempleyeeengagedin 
peéefiplngdufiesupderthisse&ientepayrhearpensesef&a¥ehsebsistenee; 

mustbedepesitedipthestatetreasufitetheereditefthesurplusprepefiy 

(e) TRANSFER _(_)_1_l SALE TO STATE AGENCY. When the state or an 
agency operating under a legislative appropriation obtains surplus property from 
the commissioner, the commissioner of finance must, at the commissioner’s 
request, transfer the cost of the sugplus property, including any expenses 
of acguiring, accepting, warehousing, and distributing the sugplus property, from 
the appropriation of the state agency receiving the surplus property to the sur- 
plus prepert-y materials distribution revolving fund. The determination of the 
commissioner is final as _to the cost of the surplus property to the state agency 
receiving the property. 

(el-) (9) TRANSFER _()_R SALE TO OTHER GOVERNMEN- 
TAL UNITS @ NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS. When any governmental 
git or nonprofit organization other than a state agency receives surplus proper- 
ty, supplies, materials, o_r eguipment from the commissioner, the governmental 
git or nonprofit organization must reimburse the seiplus prepert-y materials 
distribution revolving fund for the cost of the property, including the expenses 
of acguiring, accepting, warehousing, and distributing it, in an amount the 
commissioner sets. The commissioner may, however, require the governmental 
u_n§ or nonprofit organization to deposit in advance in the surplus property 
materials distribution revolving fund the cost of the surplus property, supplies, 
materials, ad eguipment upon mutually agreeable terms and conditions. '_I‘_lye 
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commissioner may charge Q fe_e_ t_o political subdivisions and nonprofit organiza- 
tions jgg establish their eligibility E receiving t_h_e p_r_g@t_y E tg pay E ggfi 
_c_>_f_‘ storage gg distribution. 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 16B.42, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. COMPOSITION. The commissioner of administration shall 
appoint an intergovernmental information systems advisory council, to serve at 
the pleasure of the commissioner of administration, consisting of 25 members. 
Fourteen members shall be appointed or elected oflicials of local governments, 
seven shall be representatives of state agencies, and four shall be selected from 
the community at large. Further, the council shall be composed of (1) two 
members from each of the following groups: counties outside of the seven 
county metropolitan area, cities of the second and third class outside the metro- 
politan area, cities of the second and third class within the metropolitan area, 
and cities of the fourth class; (2) one member from each of the following groups: 
the metropolitan council, an outstate regional body, counties within the metro- 
politan area, cities of the first class, school districts in the metropolitan area, and 
school districts outside the metropolitan area; (3) one member each from the 
state departments of administration, education, human services, revenue, plan- 
ning and the legislative auditor; (4) one member from the oflice of the state 
auditor; and (5) four members from the state community at large. To the extent 
permitted by available resources the commissioner shall furnish staff and other 
assistance as requested by the council. The eeuneil shall expire and the terms, 
compensation, and removal of members of the advisory council shall be as 
provided in section 15.059, Q11 33 council does E expire until June & 1993. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section l6B.48, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. PURPOSE OF FUNDS. Money in the state treasury credited to 
the general services revolving fund and money which is deposited in the fund is 
appropriated annually to the commissioner for the following purposes: 

(1) to operate a central store and equipment service; 

(2) to operate a central duplication and printing service; 

(3) to purchase postage and related items and to refund postage deposits as 
necessary to operate the central mailing service; 

(4) to operate a documents service as prescribed by section 16B.5l; 

(5) to provide advice and other services to political subdivisions for the 
management of their records, information, and telecommunication systems; 

(6) to provide services for the maintenance, operation, and upkeep of build- 
ings and grounds managed by the commissioner of administration; 
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(7) to provide analytical, statistical, and organizational development serv- 
ices to state ‘agencies, local units _o_f government, metropolitan and regional 
agencies, and school districts; 

(8) to provide capitol security services through the department of public 
safety; and 

(9) to perform services for any other agency. Money shall be expended for 
this purpose only when directed by the governor. The agency receiving the 
services shall reimburse the fund for their cost, and the commissioner shall 
make the appropriate transfers when requested. The term “services” as used in 
this clause means compensation paid officers and employees of the state govem- 
ment; supplies, materials, equipment, and other articles and things used by or 
furnished to an agency; and utility services, and other services for the mainte- 
nance, operation, and upkeep of buildings and offices of the state government. 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 16B.55, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. PERMITTED USES. A state vehicle may be used by a state 
employee to travel to or from the employee’s residence: 

(1) on a day on which it may be necessary for the employee to respond to a 
work-related emergency during hours when the employee is not normally work- 
ing; 

(2) if the employee has been assigned the use ‘of a state vehicle for autho- 
rized state business on an extended basis, and the employee’s primary place of 
work is not the state work station to which the employee is permanently assigned; 

(3) if the employee has been assigned the use of a state vehicle for autho- 
rized state business away from the work station to which the employee is perma- 
nently assigned, and the number of miles traveled, or the time needed to conduct 
the business, will be minimized if the employee uses a state vehicle to travel to 
the employee’s residence before or after traveling to the place of state business: 

Useefastatevehielepumuanttethissubdivisienrequiresthepfierapprewh 
aleftheageneyheaderthedesigneeeftheageneyheaek Within-l—5éa-ysefthe 
endefeaehthree-men+hperied;theheaéefeaehageneyshall£epefitethe 
eemmissienereneaeheaseinwhiehastatevehieleisusedbyanempleyeeef 
thetageneytetravelteerfiemtheenapleyeezsresideneer 
shellspeeifiythefermefehisrepertaadtheinfennafiontebeineludedr I-Fae 
statevehieleshavebeenasedferthisfiavehtheheadefthestateageneyshafl 
i=epe1=tt-histetheeena-as-issienefior 

(4) if the employee isvauthorized to participate in a. ridesharing program 
established by the commissioner pursuant to section 174.257. 

Use o_f g state vehicle under _t_l;i_s subdivision requires th_e prior approval o_f 
_t_h_e agency head 9; ’ch_e designee gf t_l1e agency head. 
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Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section l6B.55, subdivision 6, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 6. POHGI-ES VEHICLE OPERATING PRO- 
CEDURES.5PheeenamissienershaHdeteHniaewhenanempleyeemustreim- 
bursethestateferuseefestatevehieleanéthetatesefretmbursement: Rates 
efreimbursementsh&HeeverthefuHeesttethestate£erthetra¥eiferwhieh 
reimbutsement -is required-: The commissioner shall also set operating proce- 
dures for use of state vehicles. These files; rates; and operating procedures are 
not subject to the administrative procedure act. Mersey received under these 
miesshaflbedepesitedasmndedieatedreeeiptstetheereditefthefundfrem 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section l6B.65, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. CERTIFICATION. The department of employee relations; with 
the approval of the commissioner, shall either: 

(I) prepare and conduct erai; written; and practical examinations to deter- 
mine if a person is qualified pursuant to subdivision 2 to be a building official; 
9*‘; 

(2) accept documentation of successful completion of testing programs ef 
training developed by publie nationally recognized testing agencies, as proof of 
qualification pursuant to subdivision 2; Q; 

Q) determine qualifications by both clauses (_1) and Q). 
Upon a determination of qualification under either clause (1) er, (2), _g_1_' 1 9_f_' them, the commissioner shall issue a certificate to the building official 

stating that the official is certified. Each person applying for examination and 
certification pursuant to this section shall pay a fee of $29 $19. The depa-rt-meat 
of employee «relations and the commissioner or a designee may establish classes 
of certification that will recognize the varying complexities of code enforcement 
in the municipalities within the state. Except as provided by subdivision 2, no 
person may act as a building oificial for a municipality unless the department of 

relations and the commissioner deter-mnine determines that the oflicial 
is qualified. The department efempleyee relations -may; with the approval of 
the commissioner; prepare and eenduet _s_ha_1l provide educational programs designed 
to train and assist building officials in carrying out their responsibilities. 

The department gg‘ employee relations may, a_t t_l1e_ reguest 9;‘ t_l;e_ commis- 
sioner, provide statewide testing services. 

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section l6B.67, is amended 
to read: 

l6B.67 APPEALS. 
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A person aggrieved by the final decision of any municipality as to the 
application of the code, including any rules adopted under sections 471.465 to 
471.469, may, within 180 days of the decision, appeal to the commissioner. 
Appellant shall submit a fee of $29 1, payable to the commissioner, with the 
request for appeal. The final deeis-ien ef the involved -is ea-bjeet to 
res4ewdenewbytheeemmissienere§adesigneefl1_appealm_g§tb§heardgs 
a contested gsg under chapter g. The commissioner shall submit written 
findings to the parties. [he may pg prevailing M th_e @t_s 9;‘ t_h_e 
contested gal hearing, including fees charged by E office gf administrative 
hearings $1 1tl1_e expense Q” transcript preparation. Costs under gig section do 
pg include attorney gas; Any person aggrieved by a ruling of the commissioner 
may appeal in accordance with chapter 14. For the purpose of this section “any 
person aggrieved” includes the council on disability. No fee 9; Qs_t§ shall be 
required when the council on disability is the appellant. 

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 16B.85, is amended to read: 

16B.85 RISK MANAGEMENT. 
Subdivision 1. ALTERNATIVES T0 CONVENTIONAL INSURANCE. 

Iathewaatthatflwstateisunabkteebtaineefiaintypesefinsuranecxerthe 
eemmissiener detemri-nes insurance to be unreasonably eest-ly; The commission- 
er may implement programs gf insurance Q alternatives to the purchase of 
conventional insurance Q gas 91' E g9_t subject t_o collective bargain- 
i_n_g agreements, Llzgig established under section 43A.l8, g programs established 
under sections 176.540 19 176.611. A Eng mechanism for implementing possi- 
ble alternatives to conventional insurance is the risk management fund created 
in subdivision 2. 

Subd. 2. RISK MANAGEMENT FUND. A state risk management fund -is 
ereetedc Adlstateegeneieswhiehhavehadermayhaveeasualtyeleimsagainst 
themméthrespeettetherisksfervv-hieh' 
eemtenfienalinsaraneeekemativesshafleentfibutetethefundapefiieaefthe 
meneyapprepriatedtethem: 
fienateshareefeaehageneyen%hebasiso£+heageney3seasualtydaimaepefi- 
eneeaseein-paaredteetherefieetedageneies: fllhemeneyinthefimdtepay 

ingeestsfertheadjastmeatanddefenseefthedaimsfisapprepiéetedtethe 
I-nteresteaimeelfremt-hein~=estn&entefmeaeyinthet31+nelshall 

beereditedte+hefandanébea¥&Heblete+heeeaamissienerfer%heexpend+ 

I-ntheeven-tt-hatpreeeedsinthefu-nelare 

eemmissienershaHéetenainetheprepeHiemteshMee£theassessmente£eaeh 
ageneyeaehebasiseftheageneyfiseasualtyelaimeepeéeaeeaseempaseéte 
etheraffeetedegeneiesc 
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(a) All state agencies may, i_n cooperation with th_e commissioner, partici- 
pate ip insurance programs and other funding alternative programs provided py Q risk management fund. 

(lg) When Q agency 9; agencies enter into an insurance pg self-insurance 
program, each agency shall contribute fie appropriate share 9_f fig costs as_ 

determined l_3y flip commissioner. 

Q) The money Q me fund Q pay claims arising from state activities _a_ri_d fig 
administrative costs, including costs Q tl_1a adiustment gig defense o_f t_h_§ claims, 
i_§ appropriated tp tl_1§ commissioner. 

(Q) Interest earned from ma investment pf money Q t_1_1a fund shall pa 
credited _tp Qa fund @ lg available t_o mg commissioner Q th_e expenditures 
authorized Q tlai_s subdivision. 

Lg) _'I_‘_la:_ fund i§ exempt from th_e proviaici pf section l6A.l5, subdivision L _I_a t_l1§ event @ proceeds Q ma fund Q insuflicient Q fly outstanding 
claims arg associated administrative costs, tl1_e commissioner, Q consultation 
with tl_1§ commissioner _o_f finance, gy assess state agencies participating i_n _t_l1p 1 amounts sufficient 19 pay th_e costs. [ha commissioner sazfl determine tap 
proportionate share pf t_he_ assessment _o_f agency. 

Subd. a RESPONSIBILITIES. 113 commissioner shall: 
Q) review tl1_e state’s exposure ta various types o_f potential risks Q consulta- 

tion with affected agencies and advise state agencies aa Lg tap reduction pf risk 
and fiscal management o_f those losses; 

Q) Q responsible far statewide risk management coordination, evaluation 
o_f funding and insuring alternatives, and flip approval o_f all insurance purchases 
i_n consultation with affected agencies; 

Q) identify ways Q eliminate redundant efforts ip mg management pf state 
risk management and insurance programs; 

(3) maintain E state risk management information system; and 
Q) administer and maintain fig state risk management fund. 
Subd. 5 COMPETITIVE BIDDING. [lg commissioner may reguestE 

from insurance carriers g pagotiate _v@1_ insurance carriers £1 fly ii 
contracts pf insurance carriers that Q t_h_e judgment pf t_h_a division gE 
qualified t_o underwrite ali service mp insurance programs. 

Subd. ; RISK MANAGEMENT FUND NOT CONSIDERED INSUR- ANCE. A state agency, including Q entity defined § a an o_f ’ch_e i_n 
section 3.732, subdivision L, clause §_l_), may procure insurance against liability Q‘ 

_t_h_§ agency ayi_d_ _i_§ employees Q‘ damages resulting _f‘r<)_rn ’_t_ha t_qr_ta o_f t_h_e_ 

agency E ita employees. [lg procurement pf gs insurance constitutes a 
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waiver 91‘ the limits g governmental liability t_g th_e extent o_f Q liability stated 
in LIE policy Qt h_as_ pg effect gn ’th_e liability 9_f_‘ t_h_e agency ag _i_t_§ employees 
beyond t_l_1_e coverage a_s_ provided. Procurement _o_f commercial insurance, partic- 
ipation in t_l1e_ r_is_k_ management fund under section l6B.85, 9; provisions 9:‘Q 
individual self-insurance p1__a£ y/_ith _o_r without a_ reserve _g_1_' reinsurance 
not constitute g. waiver o_f a_ny 91‘ 113; governmental immunities o_r exclusions 
under section 3.736. 

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 94.12, is amended to read: 

94.12 CONTRACT FOR DEED AND QUITCLAIM DEED. 
In the event a purchaser elects to purchase surplus real property on an 

installment basis, the commissioner of administration shall enter into a contract 
for deed with the purchaser thereof in which shall be set forth the description of 
the real property sold and the price thereof, the consideration paid and to be 
paid therefor, the rate of interest, and time and terms of payment. This contract 
for deed shall be made assignable and shall further set forth that in case of the 
nonpayment of the annual principal or interest payment due by the purchaser, 
or any person claiming under the purchaser, then the contract for deed, from the 
time of such failure, will be entirely void and of no effect and the state may be 
repossessed of the lot or tract and may resell the same as provided in sections 
94.09 to 94.16. In the event the terms and conditions of a contract for deed are 
completely fulfilled or if a purchaser makes a lump sum payment for the subject 
property in lieu of entering into a contract for deed, the governor-, upon the 
reeomtnenelation of the commissioner of administration, shall sign and cause to 
be issued a quitclaim deed on behalf of the state. Said quitclaim deed shall be 
in a form prescribed by the attorney general and shall vest in purchaser all of the 
state’s interest in the subject property except as provided in section 94.14. 

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 1l5A.l5, subdivi- 
sion 6, is amended to read: 

Subd. 6. 
MATERIALS DISTRIBUTION REVOLVING FUND. Upon the eertifieation 

-for the operation of the state government teeou-roe teeover-y program: The 
revolving aeeou-at shell eonsist of All funds appropriated by the state for the 
resource recove1_'y program, all revenues resulting from the sale of recyclable and 
reusable commodities made available for sale as a result of the resource recovery 
program and all reimbursements to the commissioner of expenses incurred by 
the commissioner in developing and administering resource recovery systems for 
state agencies, loea-l governments; and regional egoneies governmental units, £1 
nonprofit 9_rg_anizations must be deposited i_n th_e materials distribution revolv- 
mg created jg section 16B.28. The aeeou-at fl1_n_q may be used for all 
activities associated with the program including payment of administrative and 
operating costs; except statewide and agenoy tndi-reet eosts. The commissioner 
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shall determine the waste disposal cost savings associated with recycling and 
reuse activities, collect those savings from the account responsible for disposing 
of wastes produced in state buildings, and credit the savings to the reset:-ree 
reeevery revelvmg aeeeant materials distribution revolving fund. 

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 136.61, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. The state board for community colleges she-l-l eensist consists 
of nine members appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the 
senate. Theysheflbeseleetedfertheirknewledgeefiandinterestineemmunity 
eelleges ef M-innesete: One member shall be a full-time student at a community 
college at the time of appointment or shall have been a full-time student at a 
community college within one year before appointment to the state board for 
community colleges. Other than the student or recent graduate member, at least 
one member shall be a resident of each congressional district and two members 
shalibegraduatesefaeemneunit-yeellegeinthisstate. 
tp _‘cl1_e board, fig governor _sha_ll recognize gee mission 91’ tm community college 
system and attempt _t_p reflect th_e groups served lpy th_e mission. 

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 136.622, is amended to read: 

136.622 SALES AND TECHNICAL 
EQUIPMENT. 

Subdivision _l_, PROPRIETARY PURCHASES. Technical educational eguip- 
ment gg lg procured Q th_e state community col1ege_s Q request o_f t_l_1_e_: state 
board §9_r community colleges either py brand designation Q‘ i_p accordance with 
standards gig specifications ;l_1_e_ board r_npy promulgate, notwithstanding chap- E 16B. 

Subd. 2_._ COMPUTER SALES AND SUPPORT. The state board for 
community colleges may sell computers and related products to its staff and 
students to advance their instructional and research abilities. The board shall 
contract with a private vendor for service, maintenance, and support for com- 
puters and related products sold by the board. 

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 136.67, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. The state community college board may establish activity funds; 
exeept fer elei=mitei=y pufieeses; and imprest cash funds, waive tuition charges, 
and act as agent and accept the benefits of Public Law Number 88-452, known 
as the Economic Opportunity Act of 1964, as amended, and Public Law Num- 
ber 85-864, known as the National Defense Education Act of 1958, as amended, 
to the same extent and subject to the same conditions as this authority is vested 
in the state university board. Sections 136.045; 136.142; 136.143; 136.144; 136.171; 
136.22; 136.56; 169.966; and 352.01, subdivision 2a, clause (6), also apply to the 
state community college board and the state community colleges in the same 
manner as to the state university board and the state universities. 
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Sec. 24. [136.7l] NONPROFIT FOUNDATION PAYROLL DEDUC- 
TION. 

Subdivision L REQUEST; WARRANT. :lQe_ commissioner pf finance, Q th_e written request o_f _ar_1 employee pf 51. community collegg g t_h_eQ 
board Q community colleges, r_ni1y deduct Q Q employee’s salary o_r wages Q amount reguested Q payment t_o g nonprofit community collegp foundation 
meeting _tl1_e reguirements Q subdivision _2_. 115: commissioner flapll issQ p 
warrant Q thp deducted amount Lg 1113 nonprofit foundation. 

Subd. _2_. FOUNDATION APPLICATION; APPROVAL. A nonprofit _f_‘()lQ 
dation Q desires t_o receive contributions through payroll deductionsQ 
apply _t_q _tl1_e stptg board Q approval t_o participate i_n Q13 payroll deduction Q Q board mpy approve _t_l*g application Q participation if tpg founda- 
tion: 

(_I_) is ta; exempt under section 501('c)3 o_.fg1p Internal Revenue Code pf 
1986, _a_s amended; 

Q) gualifies Q Q deductible contributions under section E pf Q Inter- 
pal Revenue Code pf 1986, a_s_ amended; 

Q) secures funding solely Q distribution tp that community college; and 
(Q pa_s been incogporated according t_o chapter _3_fl Q 93 least _o_n_e calendar 

year before tl1_e date g applies t_o th_e state board Q community colleges Q 
approval. 

Subd. 3. SOLICITATION. Efforts t_o secure payroll deductions authorized 
i_n subdivision 1 may pp’; interfere with, reguire Q modification o_f, n_o1' Q 
conducted during 313 period o_f 3 payroll deduction fund drive Q employees 
authorized py section 309.501. 

Sec. 25. [l36.72] CAPITAL PROJECTS BIDDING PROCEDURES. 
I_1_1_ awarding contracts Q capital proiects under section l6B.09, Q; state 

board Q community colleges Qall consider Q documentation provided py thp 
bidders ggggrding their qualificationp, including evidence p_f_‘ having successfully 
completed similar work, Q delivering services g products comparable t_o Q13; 
being reguested. _"l_‘l1_e board §l_1p_ll ggt procedures t_q administer t_l1i_s section, 
which Qxst include practices Q Q assist Q th_e economic development o_f 
small businesses Q1 small businesses owned Q1 operated py socially _c_)_1_' Q)- 
nomically disadvantaged persons. 

Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 168.012, subdivi- 
sion l, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. (a) The following vehicles are exempt from the provisions of 
this chapter requiring payment of tax and registration fees, except as provided in 
subdivision lc: 
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(1) vehicles owned and used solely in the transaction of official business by 
representatives of foreign powers, by the federal government, the state, or any 
political subdivision; 

(2) vehicles owned and used exclusively by educational institutions and 
used solely in the transportation of pupils to and from such institutions; 

(3) vehicles owned by nonprofit charities and used exclusively to transport 
handicapped persons for educational purposes; 

(4) vehicles owned and used by honorary consul or consul general of foreign 
governments. 

(b) Vehicles owned by the federal government, municipal fire apparatus, 
police patrols and ambulances, the general appearance of which is unmistakable, 
shall not be required to register or display number plates. 

(0) Unmarked vehicles used in general police work, arson investigations, 
and passenger vehicles, station wagons, and buses owned or operated by the 
department of corrections shall be registered and shall display passenger vehicle 
classification license number plates which shall be furnished by the registrar at 
cost. Original and renewal applications for these passenger vehicle license plates 
authorized for use in general police work and for use by the department of 
corrections must be accompanied by a certification signed by the appropriate 
chief of police if issued to a police vehicle, the appropriate sheriff if issued to a 
sheriffs vehicle, the commissioner of corrections if issued to a department of 
corrections vehicle, or the appropriate officer in charge if issued to a vehicle of 
any other law enforcement agency. The certification must be on a form pre- 
scribed by the commissioner and state that the vehicle will be used exclusively 
for a purpose authorized by this section. 

(d) All other motor vehicles shall be registered and display tax exempt 
number plates which shall be furnished by the registrar at cost, except as provid- 
ed in subdivision lc. All vehicles required to display tax exempt number plates 
shall have the name of the state department or public subdivision on the vehicle 
plainly printed displayed on both sides thereof in letters not less than 2-1/2 
inches high; ene gig one-half inch wide and ef a t-hree-eighthe i-neh stroke; 
except that each state hospital and institution for the mentally ill and mentally 
retarded may have one vehicle without the required print-iag identification on 
the sides of the vehicle. Such pr-inti-ng identification shall be in a color giving a 
marked contrast with that of the part of the vehicle on which it is placed and 
shall be done with a geed quality ef paint that will endure throughout the term 
of the registration. The printing identification must be en a part of the vehicle 
itself and not be on a removable plate or placard of any kind and shall be kept 
clean and visible at all times; except that a removable plate or placard may be 
utilized on vehicles leased or loaned to a political subdivision. 

Sec. 27. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 214.07, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 
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-1-. -BOARD REPQIFFS: The health-related licensing boards 
and the non-health-related licensing boards shall prepare reports by October 1 of 
each even-numbered year en forms prepared by the eena-miss-iener ef adminis- 
t-rat-ien. Copies of the reports shall be delivered to the legislature in accordance 
with section 3.195, g to the governor and the eemmissiener of 
Copies of the reports of the health-related licensing boards shall a_ls_g be deliv- 
ered- to the commissioner of health. The reports shall contain the following 
information relating to the two-year period ending the previous June 30: 

(a) a general statement of board activities; 

(b) the number of meetings and approximate total number of hours spent by 
all board members in meetings and on other board activities; 

(c) the receipts and disbursements of board funds; 

(d) the names of board members and their addresses, occupations, and dates 
of appointment and reappointment to the board; 

(e) the names and job classifications of board employees; 

(f) a brief summary of board rules proposed or adopted during the reporting 
period with appropriate citations to the State Register and published rules; 

(g) the number of persons having each type of license and registration issued 
by the board as of June 30 in the year of the report; 

(h) the locations and dates of the administration of examinations by the 
board;

A 

(i) the number of persons examined by the board with the persons subdi- 
vided into groups showing age categories, sex, and states of residency; 

(j) the number of persons licensed or registered by the board after taking the 
examinations referred to in clause (h) with the persons subdivided by age catego- 
ries, sex, and states of residency; 

(k) the number of persons not licensed or registered by the board after 
taking the examinations referred to in clause (h) with the persons subdivided by 
age categories, sex, and states of residency; 

(1) the number of persons not taking the examinations referred to in clause 
(h) who were licensed or registered by the board or who were denied licensing or 
registration with the reasons for the licensing or registration or denial thereof 
and with the persons subdivided by age categories, sex, and states of residency; 

(m) the number of persons previously licensed or registered by the board 
whose licenses or registrations were revoked, suspended, or otherwise altered in 
status with brief statements of the reasons for the revocation, suspension or 
alteration; 
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(n) the number of written and oral complaints and other communications 
received by the executive secretary of the board, a board member, or any other 
person performing services for the board (1) which allege or imply a violation of 
a statute or rule which the board is empowered to enforce and (2) which are 
forwarded to other agencies as required by section 214.10; 

(0) a summary, by specific category, of the substance of the complaints and 
communications referred to in clause (n) and, for each specific category, the 
responses or dispositions thereof pursuant to section 214.10 or 214.11; 

(p) any other objective information which the board members believe will 
be useful in reviewing board activities. ' 

Sec. 28. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 382.153, is amended to read: 

382.153 BONDING OF COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES. 
Subdivision 1. In counties now or hereafter having a population of more 

than 250,000, when a corporate surety bond has been furnished by any county 
oflicer or employee pursuant to statute or resolution of the county board, the 
premium therefor shall be paid by the county, provided that the county board 
may designate the surety. 

The county board shall cause to be published in its official publication, a 
notice for bids for the furnishing of all such bonds and shall award a contract to 
the lowest responsible bidder. 

Subd. 2. In any county, in lieu of the individual bonds required to be 
furnished by ‘county officers or by county employees, a schedule or position bond 
or undertaking may be given by county officers or by the employees of each 
county office or department, or a single corporate surety fidelity, schedule or 
position bond or undertaking covering all the ofiicers and employees of any such 
county including officers and employees required by law to furnish an individual 
bond or undertaking may be furnished, in the respective amounts fixed by law, 
or by the person or board authorized by law to fix the same, conditioned 
substantially as provided in section 574.13; and upon a form to be preser-ibed by 
the . . of 1 

. . .

_ 

Sec. 29. INITIAL SMOKING POLICIES. 
A state agency required 19 adopt _a smoking policy under section 2 shall 

submit i_t§ initial policy £1 plan 3); implementation t_q E commissioners o_f 
administration employee relations, £1 health py January 1, 1989. 

Sec. 30. Laws 1987, chapter 365, section 24, is amended to read: 

Sec. 24. INSTRUCTION TO REVISOR. 
The revisor of statutes shall renumber Minnesota Statutes, section 4.31, 

subdivisions 1 and 3p 5, in chapter 16B. 
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Sec. 31. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section §_ i_s effective Q Q}; following final enactment. Sections A 4 t_o §, 

1_0_ _t_g _2_§, _a_n_d_ Q ale effective July 1, 1988. Sections 2 app 22 _ar_e effective 
Janua L 1989. 

Approved April 24, 1988 

CHAPTER 6l4—H.F.N0. 2434I 

An act relating to the city of Duluth; authorizing the expenditure of previously appropri- 
ated funds for acquisition or construction of Duluth ’s Western Waterfront Trail. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. DULUTH WATERFRONT TRAIL. 
_'1_"_1ig _c_i_ty 9_f Duluth fix spend pp t_o $236,859 o_f t_l;§ §p_p1_ appropriatedQ 

grants l_)y gvis 1977, chapter 1, section 3, subdivision ; fg acguisition Q“ 
gcppstruction _o_r both 3); Duluth’s Western Waterfront IEi_l subject t_o a_ll other 
terms £1 conditions _c>_t‘tl1_e grants. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This _a_(:t takes effect _@ gay following final enactment. 
Approved April 24, 1988 

CHAPTER 615—H.F.N0. 2568 
An act relating to agriculture; providing for terms and compensation for members of the 

Minnesota agricultural and economic development board; changing and clarifizing the small 
business development loan portion of the agricultural resource loan guarantee program; 
establishing requirements for revenues that can be used in a local revolving fund; amending 
Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, sections 41.4.02, subdivisions 3 and 16; 4IA.036, by 
adding subdivisions; and 116N.08, subdivision 8. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 4lA.02, subdivi- 

sion 3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. MINNESOTA AGRICULTURAL AND ECONOMIC DEVEL- 
OPMENT BOARD; BOARD. “Minnesota agricultural and economic development 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strileeeut.

Copyright © 1988 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                


